Operating Instructions
MSi-JM0100-USB
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Adolf-Grimme-Allee 8
D 50829 Köln
 Operating Instructions Version: 01.00.04
 Issue date: 23.08.2018
Operating Instructions MSi-JM0100-USB Disclaimer

7 Permitted maximum values 7
7.1 Intrinsically safe values MSi-JM0100-USB* 7
8 Type code 7
9 Safety Advice 8
9.1 Installation and operation 8
9.2 Cautionary note 9
10 Mechanical dimensions 9
11 Connections Mouse 9
12 Maintenance, service 10
12.1 Servicing 10
13 Troubleshooting 10
14 Disposal 10
14.1 RoHS directive 2011/65/EC 10
14.1.1 China RoHS labelling 10
15 Certificates 11
15.1 Declaration of EC conformity 11
15.2 ATEX certification 12
15.3 IECEx certification 14
16 Release notes 17
Operating Instructions MSi-JM0100-USB Preface
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_MSi-JM0100-USB_en_V_01_00_04.doc / 23.08.2018 Page 5 of 20
1 Preface
These Operating Instructions contain all aspects relevant to explosion protection for the
MSi-JM0100-USB*. They also contain information on the connection and installation (etc.) of
these devices.
 All data relevant to explosion protection from the EC-type
examination certificate were copied into these operating instructions.
For the correct operation of all associated components please note,
in addition to these operating instructions, all other operating
instructions enclosed in this delivery as well as the operating
instructions of the additional equipment to be connected !
2 Device function
The type MSi-JM0100-USB* mouse is used to enter data, commands etc. on PCs and similar
devices in hazardous areas.
The type MSi-JM0100-USB* mouse is explosion-protected equipment for installation in
hazardous areas, in zone 1 and 2. The devices may be connected to intrinsically safe USB
interfaces. Power supply and data communication takes place via the Interface. The mouse is
connected with a fixed cable.
3 Technical data
Function / Equipment MSi-JM0100-USB*
Power supply via USB interface
Connections via a fixed connected cable, max. length 1.8 m
 Cable type 0.08 mm² / AWG28
 Cable wire (numbers) 4
Mouse weel design Tilt-Wheel
Design Right hand design
Number of keys 5
Scanning optical
Resolution 500 / 1000 dpi (adjustable)
Ambiant conditions
 Ambient temperature range 0°C  Ta   +40°C
 Storage temperature –15°C  Ta   +60°C
Housing color black
Ingress protection IP20
Dimensions [mm] [LxWxH] 107 x 66 x 41
Weight [g] 200
 NOTICE
Operating Instructions MSi-JM0100-USB Conformity to standards
Page 6 of 20  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_MSi-JM0100-USB_en_V_01_00_04.doc / 23.08.2018
4 Conformity to standards
The MSi-JM0100-USB* mouse complies with the following standards and directives:
Standard
Classification
ATEX Directive 2014/34/EU
IEN 60079-0 : 2012 General requirements
IEC 60079-11 : 2012 Protection by intrinsic safety "i"
Electromagnetic Compatibility
EMV Directive
2014/30/EU Classification
EN 61000-6-2 : 2005 Immunity
EN 61000-6-4 : 2011 Emission
5 Certificates
The MSi-JM0100-USB* mouse is certified for installation in the following areas: